

No. 17-565

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROWAN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA,
Petitioner,

v.

NANCY LUND, LIESA MONTAG-SIEGEL,
AND ROBERT VOELKER,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF 103 STATE
LEGISLATORS SUPPORTING PETITIONER
ROWAN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA**

Kyle G.A. Wallace
D. Andrew Hatchett
Jacob M. Ware
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 West Peachtree St.
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 881-7000

Brian D. Boone
Counsel of Record
Julian W. DuRant
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
101 S. Tryon St.
Charlotte, NC 28280
(704) 444-1000
brian.boone@alston.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

LIST OF AMICI CURIAE iv

BRIEF OF 103 STATE LEGISLATORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER ROWAN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION STANDS AGAINST THE HISTORICAL RECORD. 7

II. CONSISTENT WITH THE HISTORICAL RECORD, THIS COURT HAS NOT CONDITIONED PROTECTIONS FOR LEGISLATIVE PRAYER ON THE PRAYER-GIVER’S IDENTITY. 10

III. LEGISLATIVE PRAYER ALLOWS LEGISLATORS TO REFLECT THEIR PRIVATE VALUES AND SHARED COMMITMENT TO INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY. 12

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bormuth v. County of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	2, 7, 18
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	2

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 5, 6, 8
--------------------------------	------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 John Adams, <i>The Works of John Adams, Second President of the United States: with A Life of the Author, Notes and Illustrations, by his Grandson Charles Francis Adams</i> (Boston: Charles C. Little & James Brown, 1850)	17
John Adams, Proclamation for a National Fast (Mar. 6, 1799), reprinted in 9 <i>The Works of John Adams, Second President of the United States (1850)</i>	8
American Archives, <i>Documents of the American Revolutionary Period, 1774–1776</i> , v1:1112	8

Brief of NCSL as Amicus Curiae, <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) (No. 82–83), 1982 WL 1034560	11
Debates of the Convention to Amend the Constitution of Pennsylvania (1873)	8
Letter to Abigail Adams (Sept. 16, 1774), in Charles F. Adams, <i>Familiar Letters of John Adams and his Wife Abigail Adams, During the Revolution</i> (1875)	17
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	2
National Conference of State Legislatures, Prayer Practices, in <i>Inside the Legislative Process</i> (2002), http://www.ncsl.org/documents/legismgt/ILP/02Tab5Pt7.pdf	9
S. Rep. No. 32–376 (1853)	9
J. Clifford Wallace, <i>The Framers' Establishment Clause: How High the Wall?</i> , 2001 BYU L. Rev. 755 (2001)	7
